
Frances Rutter, Solicitor
 Clerk to the Committee

NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday 30 January 2017 at 10.00 am

Town Hall, Epsom, Committee Room 1

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Committee Members
Councillor Mary Burstow, London Borough of Sutton (Chairman)
Councillor Richard Broadbent, London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Alex Clarke, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
Councillor Graham Dudley, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
Councillor David Hicks, London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Mike Teasdale, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council

Yours sincerely

Clerk to the Committee

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, tel: 01372 732124 or email: 
fcotter@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. ADJOURNMENT FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (IF REQUIRED)  

Prior to commencement of the meeting a period of 15 minutes will be put aside to 
allow members of the public who have pre-registered to do so, the opportunity to 
ask questions.

For further details, contact Sandra Dessent, Democratic Services Officer, on 
01372 732000.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the meeting.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee held on 21 November 2016.

4. SEMI-PERMANENT SHELTER FOR THE NONSUCH VOLES  (Pages 13 - 20)

The Committee are asked to agree in principle for the Nonsuch Voles to provide and 
erect a semi-permanent structure in the Nursery Garden for the purpose of carrying out 
woodcrafts which provide a vital income stream for the volunteer group.

5. MAINTENANCE PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 21 - 28)

This report provides an update on the priority works.

6. EVENTS IN THE PARK  (Pages 29 - 30)

To note the current events calendar for 2017.

7. PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2017  (Pages 31 - 34)

A report to update the Joint Management Committee on the progress of matters 
considered previously and activities of the Volunteer Groups.

8. BUDGET REPORT 2017/2018  (Pages 35 - 40)

This report seeks approval to the Joint Management Committee’s budget for 2017/18 
and recommends precepts to be levied upon the constituent authorities.



9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to exclude 
the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - PROGRESS REPORT ON ITEMS 
EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION  (Pages 41 - 42)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the restricted Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee held on 21 November 
2016

These Minutes from the meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Committee meeting held on 
21 November  2016 have not been published because the meeting was closed to the 
press and public on the grounds that the nature of the business to be transacted/nature 
of the proceedings dealt with information which could identify individuals and relating to 
the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party and information in 
respect of which legal privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

11. PROGRESS REPORT ON CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS EXEMPT FROM 
PUBLICATION - JANUARY 2017  (Pages 43 - 50)

This report has not been published because the meeting is likely to be closed to the 
press and public in view of the nature of the business to be transacted/nature of the 
proceedings.  The report deals with information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of the Joint Management Committee and third parties and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information



This page is intentionally left blank



6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held on 21 November 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Mary Burstow (London Borough of Sutton) (Chairman);  Councillor 
Richard Broadbent (London Borough of Sutton), Councillor Graham Dudley (Epsom & 
Ewell Borough Council), Councillor Tina Mountain (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Councillor Alex Clarke) and Councillor Mike Teasdale (Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council).

In Attendance: Paul Airey (Nonsuch Voles), Gerald Smith (Friends of Nonsuch) and 
Frances Wright (Nonsuch Watch)

Absent: Councillor Alex Clarke (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) and Councillor 
David Hicks (London Borough of Sutton) 

Officers present: Frances Rutter (Chief Executive), Mark Shephard (Head of Property), 
Brian Thompson (Interim Head of Financial Services), Mark Dalzell (Parks Manager, 
London Borough of Sutton), Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor), Peter Steel (Head 
Gardner), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) and Sandra Dessent 
(Democratic Services Officer)

83 PUBLIC SPEAKERS 

Mr. Pinchbeck of Parkrun addressed the Committee.  He outlined Parkrun’s 
volunteer involvement in Nonsuch Park, for the benefit of the new members of 
the Committee, and extended an invitation to attend a Parkrun meeting which 
were held on Saturday (adult) and Sunday (junior) mornings.

He also informed the Committee that following parking issues in the Sparrow 
Farm Road car park, the number of Marshalls had been increased, and no 
further issues had been reported.

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mary Burstow informed the Committee that she had been employed 
as a Regional Communications and Engagement Officer for the Woodland Trust.  
Councillor Mary Burstow and Councillor Mike Teasdale indicated that they were 
members of Friends of Nonsuch.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 21 
November 2016

7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

85 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee 
held on the 27 June 2016 were agreed as true record, and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the correction of minor typographical errors, and the 
following amendments, agreed by the Committee:

Minute no. 78, page 2, second paragraph, line 4 add: ‘Income excluding precepts 
was £144,658, £21,502 less than budget.’

Minute no. 80 page 4, last paragraph to read:  ‘…volunteers who undertook such 
valuable work and to Sally Williams of the Meadow Project who was sadly 
moving to pastures new.’

Minute no. 82, page 5, second paragraph, first line to read: ‘With regard to 
pond maintenance, the JMC was informed that the Lower Mole Project…’

86 RESTORATION OF THE ROUND POND 

Following a report submitted on behalf of the Lower Mole Project in January 
2014, the JMC had been active in exploring the best way to restore the Round 
Pond to enhance its wildlife value.  The Committee received a report setting out 
a scheme for a phased programme of renovation, which was in line with the 
recommendations set out in the Habitat Management Plan.  

The Committee was asked to consider the proposal as set out below:

Phase 1 During the autumn/winter 2016 after the bird nesting 
season, in order to reduce shading, some tree cover on 
the south side of the pond should be removed, whilst 
retaining the rest of the trees and scrub as habitat.

Phase 1 result The return of emergent and marginal vegetation due to 
additional
[...]
0 underspend on grounds maintenance, and a £5,000 overspend on the 
mansion house maintenance).  The Committee was advised that any available 
underspend could be more accurately predicted at the end of the third quarter.

The Committee:

(1) Noted the mid-year financial position

(2) Agreed that further discussion on the preparation of the budget for 
2017/18 would take place after the meeting, and reported at the next 
Committee meeting.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 21 
November 2016

11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

91 HERITAGE LOTTERY FUNDING 

The Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) had a number of different grant programmes to 
fund heritage projects across the UK.  The Parks for People grant programme 
offered grants for historic parks projects of up to £5 million.

The Committee received a report outlining proposals to develop a first-round 
application for the park, the timescales involved, and the financial implications.

The report sought the Committee’s approval to allocate funds to appoint 
consultants to support the preparation of the HLF bid application.  The 
Committee were advised that the London Borough of Sutton had recently been 
successful in securing lottery funding for Beddington Park and considered that 
appointing a consultant to prepare the required detailed and accurate information 
played a large part in the success of the bid.

The Committee was informed that the proposed figure of £15,000 requested to 
appoint a consultant was an estimate and that the sum of £10,000 identified in 
paragraph 5.4 of the report as being offset against this estimated cost referred to 
the projected budget savings for 2016/17.  However, it was again stressed that 
any savings to be achieved could not currently be accurately predicted.  It was 
agreed that the Committee would be updated on the position at the next meeting.

The Committee agreed that the HLF bid was an important project that, if 
successful, would help to secure the long term future of Nonsuch Park.

Accordingly, the Joint Management Committee: 

(1) Approved in principle the proposal to progress with an HLF Parks for 
People bid.

(2) Agreed to allocate up to £15,000 from the 2016/17 Joint Management 
Committee revenue budget to appoint consultants to support the first 
round preparation of the HLF bid application.

(3) Agreed that the submission of the second round HLF bid application 
would be subject to the identification and allocation of sufficient match 
funding towards the Parks for People bid, and would be the subject of a 
subsequent report to the Committee.

92 MAINTENANCE PLAN UPDATE 

The Committee received a report detailing the up-to-date position on priority 
works, and was asked to authorise the carrying out of urgent health and safety 
works to windows at both Sparrow Farm and Castlemaine Lodge and electrical 
testing in Nonsuch Mansion and the Tractor shed.  The Committee agreed that it 
was important to ensure the work was completed before the cold winter months.  

The pathway from Sparrow Farm Lodge was also discussed as Members had 
concerns that it could become icy and slippery in the winter.  The Committee was 

Page 10

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 21 
November 2016

12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

advised that it was scheduled to be repaired/renovated in the next financial year 
but in the meantime alternative funding would be investigated and reported back 
at the next meeting.

Accordingly, the Committee agreed to authorise the following urgent health and 
safety works as follows:

 Windows at Sparrow Farm Lodge

 2 windows at Castlemaine Lodge

 5 yearly electrical tests for Nonsuch Mansion and the Tractor shed

It was further agreed that the above works would be funded as follows:

 £2,756 from the maintenance budget

 £6,394 from the Nonsuch reserve budget

93 FUTURE DATES OF THE JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

The Committee received a proposed list of meeting dates for 2017/18, and 
agreed to the following:

 Monday 26 June 2017

 Monday 30 October 2017

 Monday 29 January 2018

 Monday 30 April 2018

Meetings will be held at Nonsuch Mansion House, commencing at 10am, unless 
the Mansion House is not available and the Committee/public would be advised 
accordingly.

It was also agreed that the report deadlines for future committees would be 
circulated to all members.

94 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and 
that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 21 
November 2016

13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

95 PROGRESS REPORT ON CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS EXEMPT FROM 
PUBLICATION - NOVEMBER 2016 

The Committee agreed a way forward as set out in the Minutes

Note:  The details are considered officially sensitive at this time and the Minute 
for this item will be exempt from publication.
 

The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 11.55 am

COUNCILLOR MARY BURSTOW (CHAIRMAN)

Page 12

AGENDA ITEM 3



NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 JANUARY 2017

SEMI-PERMANENT SHELTER FOR THE NONSUCH VOLES

Report of the: Head of Operational Services
Contact:  Samantha Whitehead
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Location of Shelter

Annexe 2: Shelter Designs
Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
To seek permission in principle for the Nonsuch Voles to provide and erect a 
semi-permanent structure in the Nursery Garden for the purpose of carrying out 
woodcrafts which provide a vital income stream for the volunteer group.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

1.1 That the Joint Management grant approval in 
principle for a replacement shelter subject to the 
necessary planning consents and legalities.

Notes

2 Background

2.1 Towards the end of last year, the Nonsuch Voles approached the Streetcare 
Manager regarding a proposal to replace their current gazebo which is 
located in the Kitchen/Nursery Garden adjacent to the Tractor Shed. Please 
see Annexe 1.

2.2 The gazebo is used to protect the volunteers whilst they make woodcraft 
items, which they rely on selling in order to pay for their running costs.

2.3 The Voles reported that their current gazebo was constantly being damaged 
by the weather and was proving costly to repair.

3 Proposals

3.1 The Voles have researched alternatives to the current gazebo which would 
provide them with shelter in inclement weather and allow them to continue 
working throughout the year for the benefit of the Park. 

3.2 Two options were presented, both of which are semi-permanent structures 
which could be dismantled should the need arise. Please see Annexe 2.

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 4



NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 JANUARY 2017

3.3 The Streetcare Manager agreed that a replacement was needed and advised 
that the project would need JMC approval and possibly planning permission. 

3.4 On this basis the Nonsuch Voles have successfully applied for a grant from the 
Community Foundation for Surrey to cover the costs of a replacement shelter and 
now seek formal permissions from the JMC and Epsom & Ewell Planning 
department in order to proceed.

3.5 Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Planning department has been contacted 
and preliminary conversations have suggested that Planning consent may be 
required.  The Planners have agreed to work with the Nonsuch Voles in 
order to assist them with an application should it be required.

3.6 Permission for a replacement shelter is now sought from the Joint 
Management Committee for a decision in principle subject to any necessary 
planning consents and legalities required to protect both parties.

4 Financial Implications

4.1 The cost of procurement, installation and maintenance of the shelter will be 
borne by the Nonsuch Voles.

4.2 Officer time may be required to assist the process and prepare any legal 
documentation should it be required.

5 Conclusion and Recommendation

5.1 It is recommended that the Joint Management grant approval in principle for 
a replacement shelter subject to the necessary planning consents and 
legalities.

Page 14

AGENDA ITEM 4



Proposed location of 
outdoor shelter

5m x 3.6m x 2.4m

Palram Arcadia 5000 shelter

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 JANUARY 2017

MAINTENANCE PLAN UPDATE

Report of the: Projects Manager
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1:  Table of priority works updated 

06/01/2017
Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the priority works for discussion

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) It is recommended that the Committee note the 
contents of this report

Notes

1 Background

1.1 The Committee have been provided with previous reports and updates on 
the priority works.  These wor4ks have been identified as those which are 
essential to meet the requirements of the lease and health and safety 
obligations.

2 Proposals

2.1 Attached is Annexe 1, a revised schedule outlining the current position on 
the priority works.

2.2 It should be noted that the following works have been completed:

 Windows at Sparrow Farm Lodge

 Nonsuch Mansion – 5 yearly electrical test

 Nonsuch tractor shed – 5 yearly electrical test

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 5



NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 JANUARY 2017

Pathway

1.1 The pathway between Nonsuch Mansion and Sparrow Farm Lodge is in 
extremely poor condition and urgent repairs are required, however to date 
funding has not been available and other maintenance issues have taken 
higher priority.

1.2 Following discussion at the Committee meeting 21 November, Officers 
have investigated the possibility of funding the works through a grant set 
up for marathons.  However, we are not currently in a position to provide 
the evidence required in order to submit an application. 

1.3 Following discussions with Finance, it has been confirmed that there are 
no funds available from this year’s budget for any repairs.  Therefore the 
path will continue to be hazardous and unsafe in certain places. 

2 Conclusion and Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of the report.

WARD AFFECTED: Nonsuch

Page 22

AGENDA ITEM 5



NONSUCH PARK – DETAIL OF PRIORITY WORKS
Update 6th  January  2017

  
Rank Detail of works Reason Prosed New Priorities Cost

1 Sparrow farm Lodge & 
Castlemaine lodge

Windows rotten and 
falling out. Landlords 
liability

Windows replaced to Sparrow Farm 
Lodge. Existing front door now warped 
was not previously allowed for, this will be 
an extra cost awaiting estimate.
2 no windows to castlemaine lodge 
awaiting for contractor to remeasure for 
exact dimensions prior to manufacture. 

2 Nonsuch Mansion – 5 
yearly electrical test due

Requirement of current 
IEE Regulations 
(BS7671) and the 
electricity at Work 
regulations 1989

Testing has been completed report 
submitted, many items raised. Items are 
coded on a priority basis depending on 
safety. Next stage is to agree extent of 
remedial works and obtain prices for 
rectification.

3 Nonsuch tractor shed – 5 
yearly electrical test due

[...]
rer to the Committee

Contact:  Lee Duffy
Urgent Decision?(yes/no)
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe - Detailed Estimates
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

REPORT SUMMARY
This report seeks approval to the Joint Management Committee’s budget for 
2017/18 and recommends precepts to be levied upon the constituent authorities.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

It is recommended that:-

(1) The Joint Management Committee’s revenue budget 
for 2017/18 is agreed as set out in the Annexe 1 to 
this report. 

(2) Contributions of £99,400 are sought from both 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council and the London 
Borough of Sutton for the financial year 2017/18.

Notes

1 Introduction

1.1 This report provides:-

  A latest estimate of income and expenditure for the current financial 
year 2016/17

  A recommended budget for 2017/18

2 Forecast for 2016/17

2.1 The latest forecast of expenditure and income for the current year is 
included in Annexe 1.

2.2 The forecast net expenditure of £199,455 is £655 above the budget.

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 8



NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 JANUARY 2017

2.3 Based in these assumptions the forecast of the working balance at year 
end is approximately £122,930.

3 Budget for 2017/18

3.1 The Committee’s estimates for 2017/18 are also attached in Annexe 1.

3.2 Net expenditure is budgeted at £200,100, a decrease of £150 on the 
2016/17 original budget.

3.3 The budget position for 2017/18 detailed at Annexe 1 is summarised 
below:-

£000

Grounds Maintenance 90

Mansion House Maintenance 113

Staffing and central expenses 160

Less: Rent and other Income (163)

Net Expenditure 200

Contributions from LBS/EEBC (199)

Budget Deficit 1

3.4 The estimates have been prepared using the following assumptions:-

3.4.1 Grounds Maintenance:  General maintenance and patrolling are 
carried out by the Epsom and Ewell Borough Council’s operational 
services division.  

3.4.2 Tree Maintenance:  A prov
[...]
ity works - updated 6 January

	6 Events in the Park
	7 Progress Report - January 2017
	2016 Q4 update for JMC

	8 Budget Report 2017/2018
	NJMC Annexe 1 Budget report

	10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Progress Report on items exempt from publication
	11 Progress Report on Confidential Items Exempt from Publication - January 2017
	Friends of Nonsuch Museum HOT's 12.1.17 CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held on 30 January 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Mary Burstow (London Borough of Sutton) (Chairman); ; Councillor 
Richard Broadbent (London Borough of Sutton), Councillor Alex Clarke (Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council), Councillor Graham Dudley (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), 
Councillor David Hicks (London Borough of Sutton) and Councillor Mike Teasdale 
(Epsom & Ewell Borough Council).

In Attendance: Paul Airey (Nonsuch Voles) and Gerald Smith (Friends of Nonsuch)

Officers present: Frances Rutter (Chief Executive), Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance 
and Resources), Mark Shephard (Head of Property), Dominic Aslangul (Parks 
Manager, London Borough of Sutton), Helen Beaton (Interim Estates Surveyor 
Property), Jo-Anne Chang-Rogers (Chief Accountant), Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor), 
Peter Steel (Head Gardener), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) and Sandra 
Dessent (Democratic Services Officer)

96 ADJOURNMENT FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (IF REQUIRED) 

Mr. Pinchbeck of Parkrun addressed the Committee.  He provided an update of 
the organisation’s activities in Nonsuch Park as follows:

 The runners had switched to using the ‘winter’ course, which avoided the 
likelihood of the frequently waterlogged area around Sparrow Farm Road 
being trampled by the runners.

  2017 had started well with a run on new year’s day, however 7 January 
had to be cancelled due to adverse weather conditions.

 The meeting on Sunday 5 February had been cancelled to accommodate 
a pre-booked running event and Mr. Pinchbeck confirmed his willingness 
to work with other running organisations.

Mr. Pinchbeck reiterated the organisation’s commitment to encourage all levels 
of ability and ages to take part in their free community events.

 



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 30 January 
2017

17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

97 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

98 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee 
held on 21 November 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the correction of the following amendments, agreed by the 
Committee:

 Minute 89, Page 10, paragraph 3, third line to read:- ‘…progress restoring 
the wall in the greenhouse area.  However in the formal gardens, it was 
to be noted…’

 Minute 91, Page 11, recommendation (3), to read:  ‘Agreed that the 
submission of the first round HLF bid application would be subject to the 
identification and allocation of sufficient match funding…’

99 SEMI-PERMANENT SHELTER FOR THE NONSUCH VOLES 

The Committee received a report outlining a proposal to erect a semi-permanent 
shelter for use by the volunteer group Nonsuch Voles, as a replacement for their 
gazebo which was constantly being damaged by the weather and proved costly 
to repair. It was noted that the procurement, installation and maintenance of the 
shelter would be borne by Nonsuch voles.

Planning Officers had been consulted with regard to planning regulations and 
advised that planning permission would only apply if a permanent structure were 
to be erected, however further more specific advice could be offered once the 
choice of shelter had been confirmed.

Examples of two types of shelters (represented in Annexes 2 and 3) were 
discussed by members who in the main expressed a preference for the shelter 
with a transparent roof (Annexe 3). It was noted that Councillor Graham Dudley 
felt that a structure with a tiled roof (Annexe 2) would be more appropriate and in 
keeping with the surroundings.  Paul Airey, representing Nonsuch Voles 
commented that the shelter with a transparent roof would allow in more light , 
and would be easier to dismantle.

Accordingly the Joint Management Committee agreed in principle for a 
replacement shelter, subject to the necessary planning consents and legalities.

100 MAINTENANCE PLAN UPDATE 

The Committee were provided with details of priority works which had been 
completed, following agreement at the meeting on 21 November, 2016. i.e:

 Windows at Sparrow Farm Lodge



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 30 January 
2017

18

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Nonsuch Mansion – 5 yearly electrical test

 Nonsuch tractor shed – 5 yearly electrical test

Estimates for additional remedial works identified following the results of the 
completed electrical tests, and a newly identified repair required to the front door 
at Sparrow Farm Lodge were awaiting estimates and would be reported on the 
next priority works update.

It was noted that no funding was available in the current financial year for repairs 
to the path between Nonsuch Mansion and Sparrow Farm Lodge but in view of 
the health and safety implications the item would remain on the list of priority 
works and Officers would continue to investigate alternative ways to completely 
renew or repair the path.

The Committee was informed that local residents had raised concerns regarding 
the drainage access near the Cheam gate.  Officers reported that the soakaways 
were effected by severe root damage and although they had been cleared within 
the last year they had become blocked again.  Investigations will be undertaken 
and reported back at the next meeting.

Accordingly, the contents of the Maintenance Plan Update report were noted. 

101 EVENTS IN THE PARK 

A report detailing agreed forthcoming events in Nonsuch Park was circulated, 
and it was noted the capacity for running events had been reached, and 
therefore no further bookings would be taken.  The Committee noted that none of 
the running events would exclude public from using the park at the same time 
and that the resident organisation Parkrun would be available to offer advice and 
guidance on how to best run the events.

It was observed that St. Raphael’s, who regularly held events in Nonsuch Park, 
had not submitted any applications, and it was agreed that enquiries would be 
made.

The Committee noted that two officers, namely Laura Curtis and Ashlie Williams 
had volunteered to be contacts/organisers for the Nonsuch Park Awareness Day, 
Sunday 10 September, following their great efforts and success in organising the 
previous year’s event.  Everyone at the meeting was encouraged to make 
contact with them and get involved!

Having considered the calendar, the approved events were noted by the 
Committee.

102 PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2017 

Samantha Whitehead provided a verbal update on the Dementia Friendly 
Initiative and outlined a proposal to update three maps at the entrances to 



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 30 January 
2017

19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Nonsuch Park in keeping with the Committee’s pledge to develop more dementia 
friendly signage.  

Members were keen that the public was aware of the initiative and the Joint 
Management Committee’s commitment to supporting the project.  It was agreed 
that the local press would be invited to view and report on any dementia friendly 
signs that were introduced in the park.

Volunteer Groups

Nonsuch Voles:-  Paul Airey, Chair of Nonsuch Voles presented the fourth 
quarter update from the Nonsuch Voles. Of particular note was a visit by fifteen 
sixth form students and two accompanying teachers from Ewell Castle School 
who enthusiastically helped the Voles with clearing and the planting of an Oak 
tree.  The pupils were taking part in a Duke of Edinburgh Award scheme and it 
was intended that the work undertaken would encourage a sense of ownership 
of the woodland.

It was agreed that the Committee would send a letter of thanks to the students 
including an open invitation to return and inspire others to join in. 

Gerald Smith of Friends of Nonsuch reported that had been busy redecorating 
the museum and preparing for the new season.

Cheam Park

Dominic Aslangul of London Borough of Sutton gave a verbal update, as follows:

 A new gravel pathway has been constructed running from the café to the 
entrance of Nonsuch Park

 £60,000 of funding has been secured to construct a new Trim Trail in the 
park

 The café had been broken into with the loss of one item of machinery.  It 
was agreed that due to the close proximity of the café to Nonsuch Park, 
Samantha Whitehead would be kept informed of any criminal activity in 
Cheam Park.

Round Pond

The Committee were informed that work had not yet started on phase 1 of the 
restoration of the Round Pond but were assured that it would be carried out prior 
to the bird nesting season.

 



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 30 January 
2017

20

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

103 BUDGET REPORT 2017/2018 

The Committee received a report detailing the latest estimate of income and 
expenditure for 2016/2017.  It was reported that the forecast net expenditure of 
£199,455 was £655 above budget.  

It was observed that an expenditure of up to £15,000 the allocation of which had 
been agreed from the 2016/2017 Joint Management Committee revenue budget 
to support the first round preparation of the HLF bid application (Minute 91) had 
not been included in the report.  However, it was noted that the HLF bid was 
dependent on match funding in order to take it forward and it was likely that the 
£15,000 would be carried forward to the 2017/2018 revenue budget.  Officers 
agreed to report back at the next meeting.

It was agreed that discussions regarding the contributions from Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council and the London Borough of Sutton for 2017/2018 would take 
place after the meeting.

Having noted the latest position of income and expenditure for 2016/2017, the 
Committee agreed:

(1) The Joint Management Committee’s revenue budget for 2017/2018 as set 
out in Annexe 1 to the report, showing a deficit of £1,300.

(2) That contributions of £99,400 are sought from both Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council and the London Borough of Sutton for the financial year 
2017/2018.

104 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

105 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - RESTRICTED 

The Minutes from the meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee held on the 21 November 2016 have not been published because the 
meeting was closed to the press and public on the grounds that the nature of the 
business to be transacted/nature of the proceedings dealt with information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 30 January 
2017

21

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

106 PROGRESS REPORT ON CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS EXEMPT FROM 
PUBLICATION - JANUARY 2017 

The Committee agreed a way forward as set out in the Minutes

Note:  The details are considered officially sensitive at this time and the Minute for this 
item will be exempt from publication.
 

107 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Chairman expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee to Frances Rutter 
for all her work and support as Clerk to the Committee.

108 FUTURE PROJECTS 

Councillor Mike Teasdale suggested re-investigating a project to define the 
boundaries of the original palace.  It was agreed that the methods for marking 
the outlines and the costs would be further explored and reported back at the 
next meeting.

The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 11.45 am

COUNCILLOR MARY BURSTOW (CHAIRMAN)


